| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDEI | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SUF | ED |
|-----------------------------|---|----------------------|----------------|---|--|----------------|--------------------------|
| 052048 | | | | B. WING | | 05/1 | 4/2007 |
| NAME OF PR | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDRESS | , CITY, STATE, 2 | ZIP CODE | | |
| KINDRED | HOSPITAL MODESTO | | 730 17TH STRE | ET, MODEST | O, CA 95354 STANISLAUS COU | INTY | |
| | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR | OULD BE CROSS- | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL | | | | | | |
| Event ID: | S9SJ11 | | 3/18/2008 | 12:32 | 31PM | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORF | 05/14/2007 TANISLAUS COUNTY VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- ED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
|--|---|
| KINDRED HOSPITAL MODESTO 730 17TH STREET, MODESTO, CA 95354 ST (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROV PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORI TAG Continued From page 1 70701. Governing Body (a) The governing body shall: (7) Require that the medical staff establish controls that are designed to ensure the achievement and maintenance of high standards of professional ethical practices including provision that all members of the medical staff be required to demonstrate their ability to perform surgical and/or | VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROV PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX (EACH CORI TAG Continued From page 1 TO701. Governing Body (a) The governing body shall: (7) Require that the medical staff establish controls that are designed to ensure the achievement and maintenance of high standards of professional ethical practices including provision that all members of the medical staff be required to demonstrate their ability to perform surgical and/or ID PROV | VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE |
| PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORI REFERENCE Continued From page 1 70701. Governing Body (a) The governing body shall: (7) Require that the medical staff establish controls that are designed to ensure the achievement and maintenance of high standards of professional ethical practices including provision that all members of the medical staff be required to demonstrate their ability to perform surgical and/or | RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE |
| PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORI REFERENCE Continued From page 1 70701. Governing Body (a) The governing body shall: (7) Require that the medical staff establish controls that are designed to ensure the achievement and maintenance of high standards of professional ethical practices including provision that all members of the medical staff be required to demonstrate their ability to perform surgical and/or | RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE |
| 70701. Governing Body (a) The governing body shall: (7) Require that the medical staff establish controls that are designed to ensure the achievement and maintenance of high standards of professional ethical practices including provision that all members of the medical staff be required to demonstrate their ability to perform surgical and/or | |
| (a) The governing body shall: (7) Require that the medical staff establish controls that are designed to ensure the achievement and maintenance of high standards of professional ethical practices including provision that all members of the medical staff be required to demonstrate their ability to perform surgical and/or | |
| satisfaction of an appropriate committee or committees of the staff, at the time of original application for appointment to the staff and at least every two years thereafter. 70703. Organized Medical Staff (a) Each hospital shall have an organized medical staff responsible to the governing body for the | |
| adequacy and quality of the medical care rendered to patients in the hospital. Based on observations, interviews, document review and record review, the hospital failed to develop, implement and maintain an effective, ongoing, hospital-wide, data-driven Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement (QA/PI) program. The hospital's governing body failed to ensure that the program involved all hospital departments and services, including those services furnished under contract. The hospital's governing body failed to ensure that the focus of the QA/PI program was based on indicators related to the prevention and reduction of medical errors, including but not limited to, medical equipment failures and medication use monitoring. The hospital failed to maintain and demonstrate | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI | | | | (X2) MULT | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SUF | |
|--|---|--|---|---------------------|--|------------------|--------------------------|
| | | IDENTIFICATION NU | | | | COMPLETED | |
| 052048 | | | | A. BUILDING | | - 05/14/2007 | |
| | | | | | | 05/17 | 4/2007 |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS KINDRED HOSPITAL MODESTO 730 17TH STRE | | | | ZIP CODE O, CA 95354 STANISLAUS C | OUNTY | |
| | | | | , | -, | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO | SHOULD BE CROSS- | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| | Continued From page 2 | | | | | | |
| | evidence of its QA/PI program for review. | | | | | | |
| | Findings: | | | | | | |
| | On 05/07/07, the Ch Chief Clinical Officer Management (DQ Directors were aske the QA/PI program development of a pla accidental entrapment to an event that of patient (Patient #16 entrapped between therapeutic mattress. | (CCO), the Direct M) and two of d to supply inform and specifically, an of action designe thand death of pa occurred on 01/14/) was found dead | or of Quality the Medical nation about about the ed to prevent tients similar 07, when a after being | | | | |
| | The hospital provider document entitled, 2007." This docume for the corporation Corp). It does not h how QA/PI would be does it address the that occurred on 01/14 | "A Strategic Plan ent is a general pla that owns the hos nave any specific in e done at the local type of patient acc | for Quality an for QA/PI pital (Owner formation for hospital; nor | | | | |
| | hospital administrat reviewed their eva surrounding the 0 DQM and CEO a documents, "Guidance | 1/14/07 accidental also provided cop ce for Industry and stration) Staff: H and Assessment t, March 10, 2 | and DQM, bircumstances death. The bies of two FDA (Food ospital Bed Guidance to 2006" (FDA | | | | |
| Event ID: | :S9SJ11 | | 3/18/2008 | 12:32 | :31PM | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NU | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/14/2007 | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|-----------|
| | | | B. WING | | 05/14 | 4/2007 | |
| NAME OF PR | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDRES | S, CITY, STATE, | ZIP CODE | | |
| KINDRED | HOSPITAL MODESTO | | 730 17TH STRE | EET, MODEST | O, CA 95354 STANISLAUS COUN | ΓY | |
| | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | |
| | Continued From page | 9 3 | | | | | |
| | Systems and Using Risk of Entrapment, | Accessories to | eveloped by | | | | |
| | They explained that in the spring of 2006, the Owner Corp had conducted a survey of all their facilities and found that at this hospital, 95 of the 99 beds (96%) were in need of bed rail modifications to make the risk of entrapment less likely. At that time, (spring of 2006) the Owner Corp made a determination that in August, 2007 they would have 74 of the 95 beds modified by adding new bed rail kits that would reduce the risk of entrapment. However, neither before the 01/14/07 death, nor after that death, had the hospital developed a plan of action to mitigate entrapment in these beds. | | | | | | |
| | In these interviews, we staff began to explore staff began to explore the staff began to explore the staff began to explore the staff began to the staff began to the staff began to develop mitigate that (among other factor for the staff). | plain the actions he Owner Corp for the 74 beds, of the two Media and neither had se HBSG Documen and 05/09/07) with C (Long Term Acute for the Skilled Nu acknowledged that the ny development of rails or for any of tion for patient entrap | taken and related to it became cal Directors en the FDA t. In later the Medical e Care), and rsing Distinct they had not a plan for ther specific oment. | | | | |
| Event ID: | S9SJ11 | | 3/18/2008 | 12:32 | :31PM | | |
| LABORATOR | RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE | NTATIVE'S SIGN | ATURE | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

| | ENT OF TODEIO HEALT | 1 | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|-----------------|--|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | · , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 052048 | | | B. WING | | 05/44/2007 | |
| | | 002040 | 1 | | B. WING 05/14/2007 | | | |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDRES | | | | | |
| | HOSPITAL MODESTO | | 730 17TH STRE | ET, MODEST | TO, CA 95354 STANISLAUS CO | JUNTY | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| | Continued From page 4 | | | | | | | |
| | | | od in "Zono | | | | | |
| | |)1/14/07 had occurr veen the upper an | | | | | | |
| | rails and in front of | | | | | | | |
| | FDA Document. | | | | | | | |
| | * All four side rails I | nad been up. | | | | | | |
| | * There was no | order to have | the patient | | | | | |
| | restrained by having a | ll four side rails up. | | | | | | |
| | - | mattress used | - | | | | | |
| Patient #16 in January, 2007 was a Synergy Pulse | | | ynergy Pulse | | | | | |
| | 2 mattress. | | | | | | | |
| | On 05/07/07 and th | ne morning of 0 | 5/08/07 the | | | | | |
| On 05/07/07 and the morning of 05/08/07, the hospital staff were not able to provide evidence that | | | | | | | | |
| | a specific and cor | - | | | | | | |
| | developed to preve | | | | | | | |
| | occurring. Hospital | staff had develope | d a plan to | | | | | |
| | educate their nursin | - | | | | | | |
| | However, this did no | • • | - | | | | | |
| | prevent a recurrer | | | | | | | |
| | occurred on 01/14/07 | | | | | | | |
| | on page 11 of administrative staff w | | ument. The | | | | | |
| | Regional Director of | - | | | | | | |
| | assist them in prese | | | | | | | |
| | taken to prevent sin | • | | | | | | |
| | the RDCO arrived or | | | | | | | |
| | gave a general ov | | | | | | | |
| | presented previously | by the adminis | strative staff. | | | | | |
| | When asked if the | | | | | | | |
| | mitigating action as | | | | | | | |
| | HBSG Document, sh | ie acknowledged th | hat they had | | | | | |
| | not. | | | | | | | |
| | On 05/08/07, the h | nosnital had 18 he | ds equinned | | | | | |
| | with Synergy Pulse 2 r | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Event ID: | S9SJ11 | | 3/18/2008 | 12:32 | 2:31PM | | | |
| LABORATOF | RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESI | ENTATIVE'S SIGN | ATURE | TITLE | | (X6) DATE | |

(X6) DATE

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NU | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SUF COMPLET | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|--------|
| | 052048 | | | B. WING | | 05/14 | 4/2007 |
| NAME OF PR | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDRESS | S, CITY, STATE, 2 | ZIP CODE | | |
| KINDRED HOSPITAL MODESTO | | | 730 17TH STRE | ET, MODEST | O, CA 95354 STANISLAUS (| COUNTY | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR | FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPF | N SHOULD BE CROSS- | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | |
| | Continued From page of 05/08/07, the ho blankets (fashioned between the sides or rails for each of the specific remediation repeat of the patient eff The morning of 05/09 stated that in Februa bed with a Synergy entrapment occurrent placed both her feet lower side rails ar mattress "pulsed" (a to cause the shift pushed her away fre- into the space betworn ails. She stated frightened her, even and strong enough to At 12:55 p.m. on 05 that an Immediate identified and decla were at least 77 bed entrap patients in "2 were up. At 6:00 p.m. or administrative staff the beds in the ho been securely faster tie. The staff explained would ever be used | ospital staff had p as bolsters) as f these mattresses ose 18 beds. This w action taken to ntrapment event. 9/07, in an interview ary, 2007, she sat Pulse 2 mattress to nee could be rep between the raised of discovered that shift of air pressu of weight for the om the center of t een the mattress a that this event s though she was to prevent actual entrap 6/09/07, the CEO w Jeopardy situation red. This was be is in the hospital th Zone-5" when all for the demonstrated that spital, the lower s ned down using a ed that only the upp | s gap-fillers and the bed was the first prevent a v, the RDCO on a similar o see if the beated. She d upper and t when the ure designed e patient) it the bed and and the side startled and fully capable oment. vas informed had been cause there at could still our bed-rails e hospital on each of ide-rails had a plastic zip per bed rails | | | | |
| Event ID: | physician written order | | - | 12:32 | :31PM | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDIN | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|----------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| 052048 | | | B. WING | | 05/1 | 4/2007 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, STATE, | ZIP CODE | | | |
| KINDRED |) HOSPITAL MODESTO | 730 17TH : | STREET, MODEST | TO, CA 95354 STANISLAUS C | OUNTY | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION | ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | |
| | Continued From page | 9 6 | | | | | |
| | the zip ties for lowe only happen when | vould ever be permitted to r bed rails use, and that wo the bed was equipped v t prevention remediation, su sters. | ould vith | | | | |
| | detailed extensive d procedure were in currently caring for training. Also, all sta | a plan of corrective action t ocumentation that policies a place, and all staff that we patients had received in-serv aff would be trained on pati on before they were permit atients. | and ere vice jent | | | | |
| | of Immediate Jeopa hospital beds was p.m., based on | were notified that the condit ardy related to the safety removed on 05/09/07 at 6: observations, interviews v ew of facility documents. | of | | | | |
| | The violation(s) has serious injury or death patient(s). | caused or is likely to cau to the | use | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Event ID | :S9SJ11 | 3/18/2 | 2008 12:32 | :31PM | | ; | |
| LABORATO | RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S | SIGNATURE | TITLE | | (X6) DATE | |